1.1	moves to amend S.F. No. 2744, in conference committee, as follows:
1.2	On Article 1, R1, House language, (UES2744-2)
1.3	Page 2, line 20, delete " <u>33,857,000</u> " and insert " <u>33,757,000</u> " and delete " <u>264,125,000</u> "
1.4	and insert " <u>34,660,000</u> "
1.5	Page 2, line 23, delete " <u>261,217,000</u> " and insert " <u>31,752,000</u> "
1.6	Page 2, delete lines 28 to 29
1.7	On Article 1, R5, House language, (UES2744-2)
1.8	Page 6, line 10, delete " <u>7,482,000</u> " and insert " <u>7,382,000</u> "
1.9	Page 6, delete lines 15 and 16
1.10	On Article 1, R8, House language, (UES2744-2)
1.11	Page 9, delete subdivision 3
1.12	On Article 1, R11, House language, (UES2744-2)
1.13	Page 7, delete lines 3 to 5
1.14	Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
1.15	Page 10, line 11, delete " <u>(a)</u> "
1.16	Page 10, delete lines 14 to 18 and insert:
1.17	"Sec. 7. TRANSFER FROM CONSUMER EDUCATION ACCOUNT.
1.18	\$100,000 in fiscal year 2024 is transferred from the consumer education account in the
1.19	special revenue fund to the general fund."

1.20 On Article 2, R3, House language, (UES2744-2)

shall be binding on all persons insured under the policy and to any renewal of the policy.
Page 13, delete subdivision 7
Renumber the subdivisions in sequence
-
On Article 2, R7, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 18, line 1, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
On Article 2, R8, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 18, line 11, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
Page 19, line 3, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
On Article 2, R9, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 19, line 29, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
On Article 2, R10, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 20, line 30, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
On Article 2, R15, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 26, line 13, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
Page 26, line 20, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
Page 26, line 31, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
On Article 2, R19, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 30, line 19, delete "2024" and insert "2025"
On Article 2, R21, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 33, line 4, strike "155.70" and insert " <u>155.170</u> "
On Article 2, R33, House language, (UES2744-2)
Page 45, after line 28, insert:
"(c) In determining whether a drug creates an affordability challenge or determining a
upper payment limit amount, the board may not use cost-effectiveness analyses that include
the cost-per-quality adjusted life year or similar measure to identify subpopulations for

2.28 disability. For any treatment that extends life, if the board uses cost-effectiveness results,

- 3.1 it must use results that weigh the value of all additional lifetime gained equally for all
- 3.2 patients no matter their severity of illness, age, or pre-existing disability. "
- 3.3 Page 46, delete lines 4 to 6
- 3.4 Page 46, line 7, delete "(<u>d</u>)" and insert "(<u>c</u>)"
- 3.5 On Article 2, R39, House language, (UES2744-2)
- 3.6 Page 52, line 24, delete the second comma
- 3.7 On Article 2, R67, House language, (UES2744-2)
- 3.8 Page 83, after line 26, insert:
- 3.9 **"EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective August 1, 2025, and applies to policies
- 3.10 <u>offered</u>, issued, or renewed on or after that date."
- 3.11 On Article 4, R3, House language, (UES2744-2)
- 3.12 Page 159, after line 32, insert:
- 3.13 "EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective October 1, 2023."
- 3.14 On Article 4, R6, House language, (UES2744-2)
- 3.15 Page 162, delete section 11
- 3.16 On Article 4, R11, House language, (UES2744-2)
- 3.17 Page 168, after line 25, insert:
- 3.18 "(q) "Personally identifiable information" means any representation of information that
- 3.19 permits the identity of an individual to whom the information applies to be reasonably
- 3.20 <u>inferred by either direct or indirect means.</u>"
- 3.21 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
- 3.22 On Article 4, R13, House language, (UES2744-2)
- 3.23 Page 171, line 11, after the period, insert "Notwithstanding anything in this section to
- 3.24 the contrary, an original equipment manufacturer is not required to make available parts,
- 3.25 documentation, or tools related to cybersecurity which: (1) could reasonably give a recipient
- 3.26 or third-party access to trade secret or personally identifiable information owned or possessed
- 3.27 by an original equipment manufacturer for itself or on behalf of another person; (2) is
- 3.28 protected from disclosure under other laws of this state; or (3) could reasonably be used to
- 3.29 compromise cybersecurity or cybersecurity equipment."
- 3.30 Page 171, after line 11, insert:

05/05/23 11:35 am

4.1	"(g) Nothing in this section applies to information technology equipment that is intended
4.2	for use in critical infrastructure as defined in United States Code, title 42, section 5195c."
4.3	Page 171, line 19, delete "2017" and insert "2021"
4.4	On Article 4, R14, House language, (UES2744-2)
4.5	Page 171, after line 20, insert:
4.6	"Sec. 16. [325E.80] ABNORMAL MARKET DISRUPTIONS; UNCONSCIONABLY
4.7	EXCESSIVE PRICES.
4.8	Subdivision 1. Definitions. (a) For purposes of this section, the terms in this subdivision
4.9	have the meanings given.
4.10	(b) "Essential consumer good or service" means a good or service that is vital and
4.11	necessary for the health, safety, and welfare of the public, including without limitation:
4.12	food; water; fuel; gasoline; shelter; construction materials; transportation; health care
4.13	services; pharmaceuticals; and medical, personal hygiene, sanitation, and cleaning supplies.
4.14	(c) "Seller" means a manufacturer, supplier, wholesaler, distributor, or retail seller of
4.15	goods and services.
4.16	(d) "Unconscionably excessive price" means a price that represents a gross disparity
4.17	compared to the seller's average price of an essential good or service, offered for sale or
4.18	sold in the usual course of business, in the 60-day period before an abnormal market
4.19	disruption is declared under subdivision 2. None of the following is an unconscionably
4.20	excessive price:
4.21	(1) a price that is substantially related to an increase in the cost of manufacturing,
4.22	obtaining, replacing, providing, or selling a good or service;
4.23	(2) a price that is no more than 25 percent above the seller's average price during the
4.24	60-day period before an abnormal market disruption is declared under subdivision 2;
4.25	(3) a price that is consistent with the fluctuations in applicable commodity markets or
4.26	seasonal fluctuations; or
4.27	(4) a contract price, or the results of a price formula, that was established before an
4.28	abnormal market disruption is declared under subdivision 2.
4.29	Subd. 2. Abnormal market disruption. (a) The governor may by executive order declare
4.30	an abnormal market disruption if, in the governor's sole determination, there has been or is
4.31	likely to be a substantial and atypical change in the market for an essential consumer good

4

05/05/23 11:35 am

5.1	or service caused by an event or circumstances that result in a declaration of a state of
5.2	emergency by the governor. The governor may specify an effective period for a declaration
5.3	under this section that is shorter than the effective period for the state of emergency
5.4	declaration.
5.5	(b) The governor's abnormal market disruption declaration must state that the declaration
5.6	is activating this section and must specify the geographic area of Minnesota to which the
5.7	declaration applies.
5.8	(c) Unless an earlier date is specified by the governor, an abnormal market disruption
5.9	declaration under this subdivision terminates 30 days after the date that the state of emergency
5.10	for which it was activated ends.
5.11	Subd. 3. Notice. Upon the implementation, renewal, limitation, or termination of an
5.12	abnormal market disruption declaration made under subdivision 2: (1) the governor must
5.13	immediately post notice on applicable government websites and provide notice to the media;
5.14	and (2) the commissioner of commerce must provide notice directly to sellers by any practical
5.15	means.
5.16	Subd. 4. Prohibition. If the governor declares an abnormal market disruption, a person
5.17	is prohibited from selling or offering to sell an essential consumer good or service for an
5.18	amount that represents an unconscionably excessive price during the period in which the
5.19	abnormal market disruption declaration is effective.
5.20	Subd. 5. Prices and rates. Upon the occurrence of a weather event classified as a severe
5.21	thunderstorm pursuant to the criteria established by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
5.22	Administration, a residential building contractor operating within the geographic region
5.23	impacted by the weather event and repairing damage caused by the weather event shall not:
5.24	(1) charge an unconscionably excessive price for labor in comparison to the market price
5.25	charged for comparable services in the geographic region impacted by the weather event;
5.26	<u>or</u>
5.27	(2) charge an insurance company a rate that exceeds what the residential building
5.28	contractor otherwise charges members of the general public.
5.29	Subd. 6. Civil penalty. A person who is found to have violated this section is subject
5.30	to a civil penalty of not more than \$1,000 per sale or transaction, with a maximum penalty
5.31	of \$25,000 per day. No other penalties may be imposed for the same conduct regulated
5.32	under this section.

5

6.1	Subd. 7. Enforcement authority. (a) The attorney general may investigate and bring
6.2	an action against a seller or residential building contractor for an alleged violation of this
6.3	section.
6.4	(b) Nothing in this section creates a private cause of action in favor of a person injured
6.5	by a violation of this section.
6.6	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."
6.7	On Article 5, R6, House language, (UES2744-2)
6.8	Page 197, line 1, delete "being heard" and insert "the homeowner requests a hearing and
6.9	a hearing is held"
6.10	On Article 5, R7, House language, (UES2744-2)
6.11	Page 197, line 23, after "levied" insert "and the date of the levy"
6.12	Page 198, line 4, delete everything after "from"
6.13	Page 198, line 5, delete "the contact information for,"
6.14	On Article 5, R9, House language, (UES2744-2)
6.15	Page 200, line 17, after "(4)" insert "subject to section 515B.3-102(a)(11),"
6.16	On Article 5, R13, House language, (UES2744-2)
6.17	Page 204, line 16, after "(4)" insert "subject to section 515B.3-102(a)(11),"
6.18	On Article 5, R16, House language, (UES2744-2)
6.19	Page 208, line 18, strike "attorneys" and insert "attorney"
6.20	Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
6.21	Amend the title accordingly